

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10794 OF 2023



Between:

G Rama Krishna Rao, S/o Ramanaiah Naidu, Aged 46 years, R/o 1-1057/1b, K G Colony, Opp to Vinayaka Temple, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Bulidings, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Tirupati.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District.
4. The Tahsildar, Yerpedu Mandal, Yerpedu, Tirupati District.
5. Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Tirupati rep by its Registrar Tirupati, Tirupati District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any Writ, Order or Direction preferably a writ in the nature of mandamus declaring the action of respondents 1 to 4 in allotting the land admeasuring an extent of Ac 13.00 cents in Sy No 1/3 and Ac 12.00 cents in Sy No 1/4 of Merlapaka Village of yerpedu mandal, Tirupati District in favor of Respondent No 5 is illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14, 21 and 300A of the constitution of India .and also contrary to the provisions of Act 30 of 2013 and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the lands of the

petitioner admeasuring an extent of Ac 13.00 cents in Sy No 1/3 and Ac 12.00 cents in Sy No 1/4 of Merlapaka Village of Yerpedu mandal, Tirupati District ;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the petitioner lands admeasuring an extent of Ac 13.00 cents in Sy No 1/3 and Ac 12.00 cents in Sy No 1/4 of Merlapaka Village of yerpedu mandal, Tirupati District, Pending disposal of WP 10794 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.V VINOD K REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondents No.1 to 4 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

This Court has granted several opportunities enabling the respondents to file counter. Despite the same, the respondents have not filed the counter.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks further time to file counter.

Post the matter on 30.01.2026, for filing counter by the respondents, failing which, the District Collector, Tirupati District, shall appear before this Court.

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Secretariat Bulidings, Amaravati, Guntur District. (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Tirupati (**FOR APPEARANCE**).

3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District.
4. The Tahsildar, Yerpedu Mandal, Yerpedu, Tirupati District.
5. The Registrar, Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Tirupati, Tirupati, Tirupati District. (addressee 3 to 5 by **RPAD**)
6. One CC to Sri. V Vinod K Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:19/01/2026

Post the matter on 30.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10794 of 2023

FOR APPEARANCE

